laundering, cleaning, pressing, glazing or dyeing has been done or upon which alteration or repairs have been made, or on which materials or supplies have been used or furnished, for a period of 6 months or more, may be sold to pay the reasonable or agreed charges and the cost of notifying the owner, after giving notice of said sale as specified in subsection (3) to such owner. Property that is to be placed in storage after any of the services or labors mentioned herein are performed shall not be affected by the provisions of this subsection.

Approved May 29, 1947.

No. 384, A.]

[Published June 4, 1947.

CHAPTER 205.

- AN ACT to amend 219.05 (1) of the statutes, relating to investment of public funds and trust funds in federal savings and loan associations without the state.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

219.05 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

219.05 (1) The investment by any title insurance company, stock fire insurance company, stock marine insurance company, stock fire and marine insurance company, stock casualty insurance company, stock life insurance company, domestic mutual casualty insurance company, mutual life insurance company, mutual fire insurance company, credit unions; or the investment of funds of any state insurance fund, state sinking fund, state school fund, firemen's relief and pension fund, police pension fund, or other pension fund; or the investment by any building and loan association; or by any federal savings and loan association; or by any administrative department, board, commissioner or officer of the state, authorized by law to make investments of funds in the custody or under the control of such department, board, commission, or officer, guardian, trustee, or other fiduciary, school district or township, in shares of any local building and loan association in an amount not exceeding \$5,000; or in shares of any federal savings and loan association or other institution within or without the state, to the extent to which the withdrawal or repurchasable value of such shares now are, or may hereafter be, insured by the federal savings and loan insurance corporation, under acts of congress of the United States now in effect or which may hereafter be enacted, shall be lawful.

Approved May 29, 1947.

No. 234, S.]

[Published June 6, 1947.

CHAPTER 206.

AN ACT to repeal 20.208, 23.14, 42.60, 42.61, 42.62, 42.63, 42.64, 42.66, 59.074 (2), and 60.73; to repeal and recreate 20.726 (2), 66.90 (6) (a) 3 and 66.90 (18) (c); to renumber 20.71 to be 20.71 (1), to renumber 62.13 (9) (e) to be 62.13 (9a), to renumber 62.13 (10) (f) to be 62.13 (10) (g), to renumber 66.90 (3) (e) 3 to be 66.90 (3) (e) 9, to renumber 66.90 (3) (e) 4 to be 66.90 (3) (e) 10, to renumber section 13 of Chapter 396 of the Laws of 1937 to be subsection (1)of section 13 of Chapter 396 of the Laws of 1937; to amend 60.29 (37), 62.13 (9a) (as renumbered), 62.13 (10) (g) (as renumbered), 66.90 (1), 66.90 (2), 66.90 (3) (a) (b) (c) (e) 1, 2 and 9 (as renumbered), (f) (1) (0) (p) and (r), 66.90 (4) (a) and (c), 66.90 (6) (a) 1 and (e), 66.90 (7) (b) 2, 66.90 (7a) (a), 66.90 (8) (a) 1 and (d), 66.90 (9) (b), 66.90 (10) (b) 1, 2 and (c), 66.90 (12) (b) 1 and 2 (f) and (g), 66.90 (15) (a), 66.90 (16) (c) and (d), 66.90 (20) (e), 66.90 (21) (b), 66.90 (22) (a) 1 and 66.90 (23) (b) and (c); to create 20.20 (28), 20.71 (2), 20.90 (2), 23.15, 42.71, 61.65 (6) and (7), 62.13 (9) (e), 62.13 (10) (f), 66.90 (3) (e) 3, 4, 5 and 8, 66.90 (4) (d), 66.90 (5) (a) 3, 4, 6 and 66.90 (7) (a) 4 and 5, 66 90 (14) (b) 3, 102.455, relating to the consolidation of certain pension funds with the Wisconsin Municipal Retirement Fund, the inclusion of certain present and future public employes thereunder, granting a duty disability benefit to certain employes thereunder, and making appropriations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.20 (28) of the statutes is created to read: 20.20 (28) Such sums as may be necessary to pay the pen-

267